ETAS ID: TM542445

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		09/11/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Ritescreen Company, LLC	
Street Address:	4314 Route 209	
City:	Elizabethville	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17023	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3058499	RITESCREEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2163634588 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634677

dpoirier@beneschlaw.com Email:

Duncan H. Poirier **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Public Square, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37844-11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Duncan H. Poirier
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan H. Poirier/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=PNC release#page1.tif source=PNC release#page2.tif source=PNC release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006754 FRAME: 0052 900516656

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of September 11, 2019, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Agent under the below-defined Security Agreement ("Grantee"), to THE RITESCREEN COMPANY, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("RiteScreen") and JW WINDOW COMPONENTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("JW Window", and together with RiteScreen, collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 13, 2014, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as hereinafter defined), including the trademarks and the copyrights listed on the annexed Schedule A (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2014, at Reel 005304 and Frame 0834;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was also recorded at the United States Copyright Office on April 8, 2016 at Volume 9916, Document 143; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired: (i) all of each Grantor's trademarks, trademark applications, copyrights, service marks, trade names, mask works and associated goodwill, and licenses for any of the foregoing, including without limitation, each Grantor's title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in (x) the trademarks and copyrights listed on Schedule A hereto and (y) the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), (ii) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions or renewals of and improvements on the foregoing and (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by each Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or any trademark licensed under any license.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and reassigns to Grantors all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property Collateral owned by Grantors.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006754 FRAME: 0053

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Bv

Name: Biana Musiyenko Title: Relationship Manager

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

1. Grantors' trademarks:

Grantor	Mark	Owner	Registration Number
RiteScreen	RITESCREEN SWAT TEAM SCREENS WITHOUT ANY TROUBLE	RiteScreen	3366317
RiteScreen	RITESCREEN	RiteScreen	3058499

2. Grantors' copyrights:

Grantor	Title	Owner	Federal Registration	Registration Date
			No.	
JW Window	Dinsmore.BAS.	JW Window	TX0002853887	07/13/1990

074658.14037/121531009v.3

RECORDED: 09/25/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006754 FRAME: 0055